
• • 
PLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

CapitaL Circle Office Center • 25•0 Sbumar4 Oak Boulevard 
Tallabaaaea, Florida 32399 - 0850 

TO: 

PROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

H!iiH2 B6H~llt:l 

Pebru.ary 20, 1997 

DiltBCTOR, DrviSION OP Rl'lCORDS AND R&PORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION 011' WATER fo WJUITBWATER (AUSTIN).~,~ ~ £? 
DIVISION OP LEGAL SERVICES (CAPBLBSS) J}jC..w Jf-1 
DOCX~ NO. ,?0083- WS - SOUTHERN STATES UTI~ITIBS, INC. 
( LI!DfiGH UTILITIES, INC.) APPLICATION OP SECTION 
367.0816, P.S., RECOVERY OP RATE CASE BXPENSB 
COUNTY 1 LEE COUNTY 

OtJ/04/97 - .RBOULAR AGENDA 
PARTICIPATE 

INTERESTED l?tRSONS KAY 

CRITICAL DATSS: 03/31/97 - RATS REDUCTION EPYECTrvE DATE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\WAW\ WP\ 970083WS.RCN 

CJUIS BACJtGROOND 

Florido. Water Services Corporation, formerly known as Southern 
States Utilities, Inc. (SSU), (hereinafter re£~rred to as Florida 
Water or utility) io a Class A utility which provides wa~er and 
wastewater service to 152 service areas in 25 counties . In 1995, 
the utility recorded total company operating r.evenues of 
$23,919 , 123 and $18,104 ,985 for water and wastewater, respectively. 
The resulting total company net operating income, for 1995, was 
$2,026 , 192 for water and $1,760 , 078 for wastewater. In 1995, 
Florida Wa t er reported chat it had 85,559 tocal company water 
customers and 43,5~7 to~al company wastewater customers. 

On June 28 . 1995, Florida Water (then SSU) filed an 
application for approval o f uniform in~erim and final wa~er and 
wa stewater rate increases ior 141 service areas io 22 councies, 
pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367. 08~. Florida Sta tutes (Docket 
No. 950495). The ucility also r eques ted a uniform increase in 
service availabili~y chargee, o.pproval of an allowance for funds 
used during construction (APUDC) and an allowance Cor £undo 
prudently inves~ed (AFPI). On October 30 , 1996, ~he Commission 
issued Order No. PSC-!16-1320-FOF-WS (Pinal Order) in ~he rate 
proc eeding, This order eotabliahed a comb~nation capped and banded 
!capbandl rate otructurc for the utility. 

OOCUHfNl M ~!lr!l DATE 

0 I 8 7 5 FEB 20 :;; 
fPS~-R£CiinOS/REPORTJIIG 



• 
DOCKET NO. 970083-WS 
DATE: February 20, 1997 

• 
Lehigh is a facility of Florida Water. As a result of the 

capband rate structure, ic io banded with Chuluoea, Interlachen 
Lake Est./Park Manor, Tropical Park, River Grove, Samira Villas. 
and Windsong for water rates. For wastewater ra""lS, Lehigh is 
banded with Buenavenuturo Lakeo, Palm Terrace, Salt Springs, and 
Leilani Heights. Prior eo &he corporate reorganization (merger) of 
Lehigh Utilities, Inc. with Florida Water I than SSU) whieh wao 
acknowledged by Order No. PSC-93-0500-FOP-WS issued April s. 1993, 
in Docket No. 930086-WS, Lehigh was allowed tbe recovery of race 
case expense in its lase rate case as a single system, by Order No. 
PSC-93-0301-FOF-WS, issued February 25, 1993, in Docket No. 911188-
ws. Section 367 .1)816, Florida Statu1:e11, requires that. rote case 
expense be apporeioned for recovery over a period of fo\tr year.o. 
The otatute further requires that; t.he rate11 of the utility be 
reduced immediately by the amount of rate case expense previously 
included in rates. Schedules were provided, in Order No. PSC-93-
0301-FOF-WS, indicaeing the amount by which tho rc:es were to be 
reduced. on reconsideration of Order No. PSC-93-0301-FOF-WS, by 
Order No. PSC-,3-1023-FOF-WS, issued July 12, 1993, tho Commiosion 
adjusted Lehigh's rates, and made corresponding adjustments to the 
race reduction scheduleo. 

Because Lehigh's races are now included in a capband with 
other facilities, a different; methodology must be used to achieve 
the required rate reduction. This recoaunendation addresses the 
methodology that; staff believes would appropriately :-emove the rate 
case expense from the rates. 

- 2 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 970083·WS 
DATE: February 20, 1997 

DI SCQSSION OP I SSUIS 

• 
~~: Wha c is the appropriate methodology to be used to remove 
rate case expense, pursuant to Section 367.0816, Florida Statutco, 
chat a facility !Lehigh) was allowed to recover prior to t.he 
implementation of the capband rate structure? 

RECOMMENPATIQN: The rate case expen'e should be removed from the 
water and wastewater rates for Lehigh and all other facilitieo 
which are included in a capband with Lehigh. Thus, the capband that 
includes Lehigh, Chuluota, Interlachen Lake Est./Pnrk Manor. 
Tropical Park, River Grove, Samira Villas, and Windsong should have 
~ts water rates reduced as shown in Schedule 1•A. The capband that 
includes Lehigh, Buenavenutura Lakes, Palm Terrace, Salt Springs. 
and Leilani. Heights should have its wastewater rates reduced ao 
shown in Schedule 1-B. Since the effective date o( the rate 
reduction is March 31, 1997, the utilily should be required to file 
tariff sheets no later than 15 days from th& Commission's decision 
at the Agenda Conference on March 4, 1997. In additio1,, the utility 
should be required to file a proposed customer notice setting forth 
t:he lower rates and the reason for tho reduction. rr the 
Commission ~pproves tho methodology that staff recommends here, 
staff should be authorized to administratively procees the rate 
case expense reduction in tho same manner for Docket No. 920199•WS 
and for the facilities which were included in the capband with 
Marco Island for Docket No. 920655-WS. (AUSTIN) 

STAPP AnALYSIS: As indicated in the case background, by Section 
367.0816, Florida Statuteo, Plorids Water is ·required to remove the 
rate case expense from rates that Lehigh was allowed to recover 
over a period of four ycaro purouant to Order No. PSC-~3-1023-FOF 
WS, issued July 12, 1993, in Docket No. 911188-WS. The amount that 
should be reduced from each met:cr size and gallonage rate was 
indicated in Order No. PSC·93·10t3·FOP·WS. Ordinarily, at the 
expiration of the four year recovery period, the rates are reduced 
by the amounts provided in the order. Simply, this would mean that 
Lehigh's rateD should be reduced by the amounts indicated in Order 
No. PSC-93·1023-FOP·WS. However, due to the nature and concept of 
the cnpband rate structure, staff recommends that the Lehigh rates 
should not be individually reduced. The rate structure groups 
(bands) service 11reas of similar costs, thereby minimizing cross· 
subsidization. The ba.nds are set at natural breaks deoigned to 
gt·oup homogenous faril ities and thus micigate the suboidies in the 
customers' bills to the greatest extent (Order No. PSC-96·1320-POF· 
WS at 225-36). Therefore, all o! the facilitieo which are included 
in the capbands with Lehigh arc oharing the cost of Lehigh's ratt" 

- ) -



• 
DOCKET NO. 970083-WS 
OAT£: February 20, 1997 

• 
case expense and should equivalently share in the reduction 
resulting from the removal of that expense. 

The capband rate structure was approved becauoc it 
simplifies the rate structure by moving the utility closer to a 
uniform rate and minimizes the relative amount of subsidy paid by 
the customer. The capband rates were calculated by combining the 
revenue requirements of all of the facilities within a particular 
band. The combination of the billing determinnnts for the 
facilities in a band were used to determine ratea. The concept of 
the capband rate structure is that. once facilities have been 
combined for ratemaking purposes. they should not be 
differentiated. See Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS at 2~1 (finding 
that for service areas that are part o( a rate band, paos-throughs 
must be shared by all facilities within the band; that those 
serv1.ce areae have been identified as having similar costs, at 
least in cenns of Cheir stand alone rates 1 and that the rates 
should not be differentiaced once chey have been combined Cor 
ratemaking purposes) . 

The amount of annual amortization of prior rate case 
expense included in Lehigh's revenue requiremen~ wa~ $37,209 for 
water and $28,567 wastewater pursuant to Order No. PSC-96·1320-FOP· 
ws, issued October 30, 1996, in Docket: No. 950495-WS. Since the 
revenue requirements were combined for che facilities within a 
capband, che amount of annual amortization is shared by all of the 
facilities which are included in a capband with Lehigh. In order 
to remove the rate case expense, the total amount of annual rate 
cas~ expenoe amortization for water, grossed-up for regulatory 
aosesoment fees, ohould be divided by the total amount of the 
revenue requirements for the facilities in the capband with Leh1gh. 
This would yield a percentage by which the rates in a capband 
should be reduced. The same methodology should be used to 
detennine the percentage reduction for waetewater. The calculation 
for the percentage reduction is shown in Schedule l·A and l·B for 
water and wastewater, respectively. 

Because all of the facilities which are included in a 
capband with Lehigh ale sharing ~ehigh•s rate case expense, ota££ 
is rec:o111111ending that nnnual amortization o( prior rllte case I!Xl)onse 
should be removed from all of the facilities included in a capband 
with Lehigh. Thus, the capband that includes Lehigh, Chuluota, 
Incerlnchen Lake Bee ./Park Manor, Tropical Park, River Grove. 
Samira Villas, and WJ.ndsong should have its water rotoo reduced ao 
ohoo,rn in Schedule l A. The cnpband thnt includeo Lehigh, 
Buenavenutura Lakes, Palm Terrace, saJL springs, and Leilani 
Heights should have .!.to wastewater rates reduced as shown in 
Schedule 1-B. Since the effective date of the race reduction is 

- 4 -



• 
OOCKET NO. 970083-WS 
DATE: February 20, 1997 

• 
March 31, 1997, the ueility should be required to file tarHf 
sheeea no later than 15 days from the Commission's decision at the 
Agenda Con!erence on March 4, 1997. In addition, the utility should 
be required to file a proposed customer notice setting forth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduction. 

There are t lWo other F'lorida Water orders that concern 
annual amortization of prior rate case expense, issued in Dockets 
Nos. 920199-WS and 920655-WS . Those reductions are e f fective in 
September, 1997 . If che Commission approves the methodology that 
staff recommends here, staff should be authorized t o 
ndminiatrati vely proc·eoa the rate reductions for Doc keto Nos . 
920199-WS and 920655-WS. Seatf recognizes that Docket No. 920655-WS 
concerns the Marco Island facilities, which are located in Collier 
County. Because Collier County is now a non-jurisdictional County, 
and because that docket is closed, pursuant to Section 367.171(51, 
Florida Statu:es , the Commission does not retain jurisdiction to 
implement t he rate reductions for Marco Uland. PUrsuant to 
Section 367.171 (8), Plorida Statutes, the County shall regulate 
Marco Island's rate& no though it were t he Commiosion. However, 
the othor fRcilitieo that were placed in o aapband with Marco 
Island are oharing Marco roland's race case expenoe. There[ore, 
che rate reduction percentage ehould be calculated in the same 
manner and removed from tho other facilities in ehe capband w~th 
Marco Ioland. As stated previouoly, the Commission doeo not retain 
jurisdiction to implement the rate reduction for Marco Island. 
Staff will send a copy of the order to CollJer county, so that in 
ito exercise of regulation, the county may act accordingly. 

- 5 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 970083-WS 
DATE · February 20 , 1997 

ISSQE 21 Shou~d the docket be closed? 

• 
RBCOMMENDATXQN• Yeo , this docket ohould be closed upon staff's 
approval of the revised tariff sheets and the propos~d customer 
notice. (CAPELESS, AUSTIN) 

STAPP ANALXSIS: Because no further act. ion is necessary, this 
docket should be closed at the conclusion of the protest ~riod, if 
no protest is filed, and upon staff • s approval of the revised 
tariff sheets and the proposed customer notice. 

- 6 -



• 
FLORIDA WATER SBRVlCES CORPORATJ@N 

OCl\ET NO. 97008&.\VS 
CB.EDULE OF FOUR 

Rovonuo 
Rcqulrc mnnt 

LA> high $2.607.821 
f'huluuln 314.082 
lntcrlllchen Lak~ EsLIPorlr Manor 711,096 
·rropo:nll'nrk 100,176 
lhv~rCrwu ~a.0.,7 
Snotirn \'illnw 1), 12fl 
Wtntl~,m~ 44.112 1 
Mnrt<J l•lnnd !l,rJ.IS,OOli_ 

..11!1~728,287 

C urrent 
Ro.Udf!Dlllll8dlou.cni.S~a:vJcc Ralol 
I~ fncU•ty Chnree; 
Motrr S17.e 
f>/8" X 3/4" s I(J 34 
:JM" $24,61 ,. $41UIS 
1·112'' $81.70 
2" $1:10 72 
3" Sl!OI 44 
·1· $408 60 
6' $1:117 00 
8" $ 1,907.:.!0 
10" $ 1,87(1 10 

Gnllonfl!ln Chnr11~ per 1,000 $~ 1)/j 

Pti.\:IU.cl"ircU'¥otedloJl 
((ur Lch•Jh 111111 Mnroo IRinu<l Only) 

ro~a· x :v1· 
:t./4• ,. 
l·lf't' 
2" $10.83 
3" $21.70 
1" $;14 ()4 
G" $6808 
h~ s1oa oa 
10" $tr>6 foG 

Du.l.lut-.ll' W~tor 
(rtlr Murt'tl lolontl Only) 
GHIIonn~" Chnrgo prr I ,000 $1 r.r1 

• 
SCHEDULe 1-A. 

Auuu~tl Rulc Ctuo Expcn•o forWntcr 
$.,7 W!l 

0 tl4li C m.;a. up 
f31!.,962 

f'nrcaUIUI(O J!cdu(lllc>n 
saii,00211i 1:.! .721!,2117 

0.31'> 

Statr S to ff 
Ruc ommondcd Roconunondcd 

Rate RatoaAnor 
Rclluctlon R~d.ucll.on 

$005 $16 2!1 
$008 $2A 4:1 
$0. 13 $107t 
so l!li Sli t •I& 
$040 SJ;JO 32 
$080 $2600.1 
$L2(J $407.l!!J 
$2.60 $814rl() 
$4.00 $1 ,:103 :l() 
$ij 7(1 sum :~s 

root 5UI<I 

$0.03 $1086 
SO.o7 $2172 
$0. 10 $.1301 
so 21 $(;7 81 
so 3:1 $108.110 
$0 41! $156 011 

$0.()0 $1JJ:• 



• • 
FLORIDA WA'rElt smRVlCES <:;ORFORATION SCiiEDULE l·D 
DOCKET NO. 97<1088-WS 

FO l ON FOR WASTEWATER 

Rovcmu& 
R~qulrnm~nt 

LAh•~h $2,770.012 A.nnuai Rate Caae Expmu~o CorWilfl~watrr 

Uuun1wontum La\cuJI a.ooa,n 11 $28,1W7 

l'•l•ri 'l'nl'fAoo 1148,!170 ____Q;Q~G Gro!ll!ollfl 

S..h SIJringo ll9,4ll2 U~9t# 
Lmlnnllloi1hla J!J I, ~G3 

Gif16_.838 Poroonto 10 Reduotlon 
$2!1,l!l :1/fll, 17fi.8(l8 

0 .• 6'+ 

Statr SI&IJ' 
Jl<JooiUIDtmd ad Rooc1mm ondftd 

Currt\UI ltatft ltatuA.Rcr 

R.ui.dc.n1i&l Ratu R~clllollon Rc:d\U!lion 
n • .., F•eiUty C1tuullo 
All n111tor ~1%01 513.111 $(),1)11 $1:1 12 

GallortDJ<Il Cho111o por 1,000 sr. 23 f.tl ()2 Sl'l 21 
C•llunAIO C..pp•d at OM 

WMIO\\nlor Only 
(for llu•naventu"' lAJc<.JI Only) 

~101 HalAI 139.3. $0 18 S.'W Ill 

w .. ,,,.woaor Only 
(for t .... llani llolxhtJI Only) 

Flat Rate $40.9ll $010 ~~0 71 

Gouarl\lS.Ilo!lotl 
ll•"'' l'nt llhy Ch"l!):" 
Mt•torSf(.. 
6/11"" 314' $13.18 $000 $13 12 
a.'4" $10.77 atl.Uil SIll Gil 
I. $82.9r. SO. IG 1\32 Ill) 
1·1/l!. 585.00 $0.30 ~llCU 
2" SIOl\.44 $0.40 $104116 
3" $210.88 $0.91 $209 91 

·I' IU2MO t: t.n~ SU270H 
o· 586!1.00 ~3.0~ $651111{1 

s· SI,OM.• O $4.81 $1,04!1 oa 
w· 51.616.70 $7.0() $1.608 70 

Gnllon•u• Chal"'lo por 1,01)() $6.28 ~0.0:1 ..... 2t't 
(p"r 100 cubiC R) S.'HB WIYJ J.1 u 

etlluouL~ 
(for J,.>blgh Only) 
GoJJon•1• Chal"'lo JH!J' 1,000 $0.18 fOOO so 18 


	5-19 No. - 5608
	5-19 No. - 5609
	5-19 No. - 5610
	5-19 No. - 5611
	5-19 No. - 5612
	5-19 No. - 5613
	5-19 No. - 5614
	5-19 No. - 5615



